AUG 23 2016

MCPB No. 15-110 Forest Conservation Plan No. MR2015028 Wheaton Public Improvements Date of Hearing: July 30, 2015

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, under Montgomery County Code Chapter 22A, the Montgomery County Planning Board is authorized to review forest conservation plan applications; and

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2015, SC Wheaton Office, LLC, on behalf of the Montgomery County Department of Transportation ("Applicant") together with its June 3, 2015 mandatory referral submission for the construction of a public office building, underground parking, and a public town square, filed an application for approval of a forest conservation plan on approximately 2.93 acres of land located at the NE corner of Grandview Avenue and Reedie Drive ("Subject Property") in the Wheaton CBD and Vicinity Sector Plan ("Master Plan") area; and

WHEREAS, Applicant's forest conservation plan application was designated Forest Conservation Plan No. MR2015028, Wheaton Public Improvements ("Forest Conservation Plan" or "Application")¹; and

WHEREAS, following review and analysis of the Application by Planning Board Staff ("Staff") and other governmental agencies, Staff issued a memorandum to the Planning Board dated July 20, 2015, setting forth its analysis and recommendation for approval of the Application, subject to certain conditions ("Staff Report"); and

WHEREAS, on July 30, 2015, the Planning Board held a public hearing on the Application, and at the hearing the Planning Board heard testimony and received evidence submitted for the record on the Application; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing, the Planning Board approved the Forest Conservation Plan, on motion of Commissioner Wells-Harley; seconded by Commissioner

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency:

M-NCPPC Legal Department 8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Chairman's Office: 301.495.4605 Fax: 301.495.1320

¹ Unless specifically indicated otherwise, the Board has reviewed the preliminary Forest Conservation Plan and set forth conditions under which the Staff can approve the final Forest Conservation Plan without further Board action. Therefore, for purposes of the Resolution, whether or not indicated, the Board's action is with regard to the preliminary Forest Conservation Plan.

MCPB No. 15-110
Forest Conservation Plan No. MR2015028
Wheaton Public Improvements
Page 2

Commissioner Fani-Gonzalez; with a vote of 5-0 Commissioners Anderson, Dreyfuss, Fani-Gonzalez, Presley, and Wells-Harley voting in favor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Board APPROVED Forest Conservation Plan No. MR2015028 on the Subject Property, subject to the following conditions:²

- Prior to issuance of a Sediment Control Permit from the Department of Permitting Services or Site Plan approval from the Planning Board, the Applicant must obtain approval of a Final Forest Conservation Plan from the Planning Department. The Final Forest Conservation Plan must be consistent with the approved Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan.
- 2. Prior to issuance of a Sediment Control Permit from the Department of Permitting Services, the Applicant must record a certificate of compliance for 0.54 acres of forest planting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that having given full consideration to the recommendations and findings of its Staff as presented at the hearing and as set forth in the Staff Report, which the Board hereby adopts and incorporates by reference, and upon consideration of the entire record, the Planning Board FINDS, with the conditions of approval, that:

1. The Application satisfies all the applicable requirements of the Forest Conservation Law, Montgomery County Code, Chapter 22A and the protection of environmentally sensitive features.

A. Forest Conservation

The Board finds that as conditioned, the Forest Conservation Plan complies with the requirements of the Forest Conservation Law.

There is no forest on site, and Applicant must meet a 0.54 acre planting requirement. The Applicant will meet this requirement by planting off-site in a forest mitigation bank. There are no priority reforestation areas or adjoining forest on-site.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution constitutes the written opinion of the Planning Board in this matter, and the date of this Resolution is

² For the purpose of these conditions, the term "Applicant" shall also mean the developer, the owner, or any successor in interest to the terms of this approval.

MCPB No. 15-110
Forest Conservation Plan No. MR2015028
Wheaton Public Improvements
Page 3

AUG 23 2016 (which is the date that this Resolution is mailed to all parties of record); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any party authorized by law to take an administrative appeal must initiate such an appeal within thirty days of the date of this Resolution, consistent with the procedural rules for the judicial review of administrative agency decisions in Circuit Court (Rule 7-203, Maryland Rules).

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Montgomery County Planning Board of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner Fani-González, seconded by Vice Chair Wells-Harley, with Chair Anderson, Vice Chair Wells-Harley, and Commissioner Fani-González voting in favor, and Commissioners Dreyfuss and Presley absent, at its regular meeting held on Thursday, October 1, 2015, in Silver Spring, Maryland.

Casey Anderson, Chair

Montgomery County Planning Board

MR. RICHARD BRUSH, MANAGER MCDPS-WATER RES. PLAN REVIEW 255 ROCKVILLE PIKE 2ND FLOOR

ROCKVILLE, MD 20850

By email rick.brush@montgomervcountymd.gov

MS. LISA SCHWARTZ
DHCA
100 MARYLAND AENUE
4TH FLOOR
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850

By email <u>lisa.schwartz@montgomerycountymd.gov</u>

MR. MARK BEALL
MCDPS-ZONING
255 ROCKVILLE PIKE, 2ND FLOOR
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
By email mark.beall@montgomerycountymd.gov

MR. CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON
MPDU MANAGER, DHCA
100 MARYLAND AVENUE, 4TH FLOOR
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
By email
Christopher.anderson@montgomerycountymd.gov

MR. DOUGLAS FIRSTENBERG STONEBRIDGE CARRAS, LLC 7200 WISCONSIN AVE. SUITE 700 BETHESDA, MD 20814 MR. GREG LECK
MCDOT
101 MONROE ST
10th FLOOR
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850

MR. ATIQ PANJSHIRI

By email greg.leck@montgomerycountymd.oov

MCDPS-RIGHT-OF-WAY
PERMITTING
255 ROCKVILLE PIKE,2ND FLOOR
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
By email
atio.panishiri@montgomervcountvmd.gov
MS. CHRISTINA CONTRERAS
MCDPS-LAND DEVELOPMENT
255 ROCKVILLE PIKE, 2ND FLOOR
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
By email
christina.contreras@montgomerycountymd.gov

MR. ALAN SOUKUP
MCDDEP-WATER & WASTEWATER POLICY
255 ROCKVILLE PIKE, SUITE 120
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
By email alan.soukup@montgomerycountymd.gov

MR. MARK ETHERIDGE, MANAGER MCDPS-SEDIMENT/STORMWATER INSPECTION & ENFORCEMENT 255 ROCKVILLE PIKE, 2ND FLOOR ROCKVILLE, MD 20850

By email mark.etheridge@montgomerycountymd.gov

MR. ESHAN MOTAZEDI
MCDPS-SITE PLAN ENFORCEMENT
255 ROCKVILLE PIKE, 2ND FLOOR
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
By email eshan.motazedi@montgomerycountymd.gov

MCDPS-WELL & SEPTIC
255 ROCKVILLE PIKE, 2ND FLOOR
ROCKVILLE, MD 20850

By email gene.vongunten@montgomerycountymd.gov

MR. AL ROSHDIEH MCDOT 101 MONROE ST 10th FLOOR ROCKVILLE, MD 20850

MR. GENE VON GUNTEN